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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY 
 
 
In re INQUEST INTO THE DEATH OF 
CHARLEENA LYLES, 

 

 
NO.  517IQ9301 
 
[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST 
EVIDENCE 
 

  
 

THIS MATTER having come before the Court on the Estate of Charleena Lyles and the 

paternal side of the family’s Motion re Admissible Inquest Evidence, the Court having 

considered the records and files herein, and having reviewed the following documents: 

1. Motion re Admissible Inquest Evidence; 

2. Declaration of Karen Koehler in Support of Motion re Admissible Inquest Evidence, 

and exhibits attached thereto; 

3. ____________________________________________________________________; 

4. ____________________________________________________________________; 

5. ____________________________________________________________________; 

6. ____________________________________________________________________; 

7. ____________________________________________________________________; 



STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLER MOORE  
3600 15th Ave W, #300.| Seattle, WA  98119 

Tel: 206-448-1777 
 
 

 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE - 2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 

 Being fully advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that 

the Motion is GRANTED. This Court will allow relevant material from the related civil case of 

Lyles v. City of Seattle, 17-2-23731-1 SEA, to be admitted in this Inquest (1) for purposes of 

discovery, and (2) as evidence in the Inquest, including but not limited to: 

• Video depositions of the responding officers Anderson and McNew; 

• Depositions of multiple City of Seattle 30(b)(6) designees; 

• Deposition of Seattle Police Department Officer Kerry Zieger, responsible for 

TASER training at the department; 

• Depositions of multiple Seattle Police Department Officers who responded to 

prior interactions with Ms. Lyles, including the June 5 incident involving the 

scissors just weeks before the shooting; 

• Seattle Police Department General Offense Report # 2017-200822, related to the 

June 5 incident; 

• Records/reports relating to the shooting, including: 

o Seattle Police Department General Offense Report # 2017-219301; 

o the Seattle Police Department’s Force Investigations Team (“FIT”) 

Report; 

o the Seattle Police Department’s Crime Scene Investigation (“CSI”) 

Report; 

o Statements taken of officers Anderson and McNew; 

o King County Medical Examiner’s Autopsy Report; 

• Video recording from the hallway outside of Ms. Lyles’ apartment at the time of 

the shooting and in the time leading up to it; 
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• Audio recording from the responding officers at the time of the shooting and in 

the time leading up to it; 

• Seattle Police Department’s Manual, including the standards for the Use of Force 

and issuing/carrying of a TASER; 

• Seattle Police Department’s Education & Training Section relating to 

TASER/less-lethal tactics. 

• Records from Solid Ground concerning Charleena Lyles’ residency, and in 

particular her mental health status and incident reports. 

• Depositions from Solid Ground employees. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 DONE IN OPEN COURT this   day of ____________________, 2019. 

 

        
      ADMINISTRATOR MICHAEL SPEARMAN 
 
Presented by: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Karen K. Koehler, WSBA #15325 
Melanie Nguyen, WSBA #51724 
Lisa Benedetti, WSBA #43194 
STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLER MOORE  
                                            
and  
 
Edward H. Moore, WSBA #41584 
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD H. MOORE, PC  
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CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that on August 13, 2019, I delivered a copy of the document to which this 

certification is attached for delivery to all parties of record as follows: 

Inquest Program Personnel 
Hon. Michael Spearman 
Dee Sylve 
Matt Anderson 
DES-Dept. of Executive Services 
401 5th Ave., suite 131 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Mailstop: CNK-DES-135 
Email: Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov 
Phone (Ms. Sylve): 206.477.6191 
Email: Matt.Anderson@kingcounty.gov 
Phone (Mr. Anderson): 206.263.7568 
 

    U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified) 
 Fax 
 Process Server 
 Electronic Delivery  

Corey Guilmette  
Prachi Dave  
Public Defender’s Association 
810 Third Avenue, Suite 705 
Seattle, WA  98104  
Email: Corey.Guilmette@defender.org 
Phone (Mr. Guilmette): 206.641.5334 
Email: Prachi.Dave@defender.org 
Phone (Ms. Dave): 610.517.9062 
 
Counsel for Tiffany Rogers, Monika 
Williams, Domico Jones, Jr., Katrina 
Johnson, Tonya Isabelol (Siblings and 
Cousin re Inquest) 
 

    U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified) 
 Fax 
 Process Server 
 Electronic Delivery  

Ghazal Sharifi  
Jeff Wolf  
Rebecca Boatright  
Kelly Nakata (paralegal) 
Jennifer Litfin (legal assistant) 
Seattle City Attorney’s Office 
Civil Division – Police Action Team 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050 
Seattle, WA 98104-7097 
Email:  Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov 
Phone (Ms. Sharifi): 206.684.8217 
Email:  Jeff.Wolf@seattle.gov 

    U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified) 
 Fax 
 Legal messenger  
 Electronic Delivery  

mailto:Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Matt.Anderson@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Corey.Guilmette@defender.org
mailto:prachi.dave@defender.org
mailto:Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov
mailto:Jeff.Wolf@seattle.gov
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Phone (Mr. Wolf):  206.233.2166 
Email: Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov 
Email: Kelly.Nakata@seattle.gov 
Phone (Ms. Nakata): 206.233.2164 
Email: Jennifer.Litfin@seattle.gov 
Phone (Ms. Litfin): 206.684.5939 
 
Counsel for Seattle Police Department 
 
Ted Buck 
Karen Cobb 
Lisa Smith (paralegal) 
Frey Buck, PS 
1200 5th Ave, Suite 1900 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Email: tbuck@freybuck.com 
Email: kcobb@freybuck.com 
Email: lsmith@freybuck.com 
Phone:  206.486.8000 (main) 
 
Counsel for Officers Anderson and McNew 
 

    U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified) 
 Fax 
 Process Server 
 Electronic Delivery 

Commissioner Eric Watness 
Ericwatness1@gmail.com 
 
Personal Representative of the Estate of 
Charleena Lyles 

    U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified) 
 Fax 
 Process Server 
 Electronic Delivery 

 
/s/ Anne Roberson    
Anne Roberson, Paralegal 
STRITMATTER KESSLER  
KOEHLER MOORE  
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