1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY				
7 8	In re INQUEST INTO THE DEATH OF CHARLEENA LYLES,		NO. 517IQ9301		
9			[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE		
10			EVIDENCE		
11					
12	THIS MATTER having come before the Court on the Estate of Charleena Lyles and the				
13	paternal side of the family's Motion re Admissible Inquest Evidence, the Court having				
14	considered the records and files herein, and having reviewed the following documents:				
15	1. Motion re Admissible Inquest Evidence;				
16	2.	Declaration of Karen Koehler in Sup	port of Motion re Admissible Inquest Evidence,		
17		and exhibits attached thereto;			
18	3.		;		
19	4.		;		
20	5.		;		
21	6.		;		
22	7.		;		
23					
24	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE - 1 3600 15 <sup>th</sup> Ave W, #300.] Seath				

11

1	Being fully advised, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that		
2	the Motion is GRANTED. This Court will allow relevant material from the related civil case of		
3	Lyles v. City of Seattle, 17-2-23731-1 SEA, to be admitted in this Inquest (1) for purposes of		
4	discovery, and (2) as evidence in the Inquest, including but not limited to:		
5	• Video depositions of the responding officers Anderson and McNew;		
6	• Depositions of multiple City of Seattle 30(b)(6) designees;		
7	Deposition of Seattle Police Department Officer Kerry Zieger, responsible for		
8	TASER training at the department;		
9	Depositions of multiple Seattle Police Department Officers who responded to		
10	prior interactions with Ms. Lyles, including the June 5 incident involving the		
11	scissors just weeks before the shooting;		
12	• Seattle Police Department General Offense Report # 2017-200822, related to the		
13	June 5 incident;		
14	• Records/reports relating to the shooting, including:		
15	• Seattle Police Department General Offense Report # 2017-219301;		
16	• the Seattle Police Department's Force Investigations Team ("FIT")		
17	Report;		
18	• the Seattle Police Department's Crime Scene Investigation ("CSI")		
19	Report;		
20	• Statements taken of officers Anderson and McNew;		
21	<ul> <li>King County Medical Examiner's Autopsy Report;</li> </ul>		
22	• Video recording from the hallway outside of Ms. Lyles' apartment at the time of		
23	the shooting and in the time leading up to it;		
24	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE - 2 3600 15 <sup>th</sup> Ave W, #300.  Seattle, WA 98119 Tel: 206-448-1777		

1	• Audio recording from the responding officers at the time of the shooting and in				
2	the time leading up to it;				
3	• Seattle Police Department's Manual, including the standards for the Use of Force				
4	and issuing/carrying of a TASER;				
5	• Seattle Police Department's Education & Training Section relating to				
6	TASER/less-lethal tactics.				
7	Records from Solid Ground concerning Charleena Lyles' residency, and in				
8	particular her mental health status and incident reports.				
9	Depositions from Solid Ground employees.				
10					
11					
12					
13					
14	DONE IN OPEN COURT this day of, 2019.				
15					
16					
17	ADMINISTRATOR MICHAEL SPEARMAN				
18	Presented by:				
19					
20	Karen K. Koehler, WSBA #15325 Melanie Nguyen, WSBA #51724 Lisa Benedetti, WSBA #43194 STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLER MOORE				
21					
22	and				
23	Edward H. Moore, WSBA #41584				
24	LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD H. MOORE, PC [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING				
	MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE - 3 STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLER MOORE 3600 15 <sup>th</sup> Ave W, #300.  Seattle, WA 98119 Tel: 206-448-1777				

I hereby certify that on August 13, 2019, I delivered a copy of the document to which this			
certification is attached for delivery to all parties of record as follows:			
finite and is a calculated for denivery to an partic	5 01 10001 us 10110 ws.		
Inquest Program Personnel	U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified)		
Hon. Michael Spearman	Fax		
Dee Sylve	Process Server		
Matt Anderson	Electronic Delivery		
DES-Dept. of Executive Services			
401 5 <sup>th</sup> Ave., suite 131 Seattle, WA 98104			
Mailstop: CNK-DES-135			
Email: Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov			
Phone (Ms. Sylve): 206.477.6191			
Email: <u>Matt.Anderson@kingcounty.gov</u>			
Phone (Mr. Anderson): 206.263.7568			
· · ·			
Corey Guilmette	U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified)		
Prachi Dave	Fax		
Public Defender's Association	Process Server		
810 Third Avenue, Suite 705	Electronic Delivery		
Seattle, WA 98104			
Email: <u>Corey.Guilmette@defender.org</u>			
Phone (Mr. Guilmette): 206.641.5334 Email: <u>Prachi.Dave@defender.org</u>			
Phone (Ms. Dave): 610.517.9062			
(iii). Duve). 010.517.9002			
Counsel for Tiffany Rogers, Monika			
Williams, Domico Jones, Jr., Katrina			
Johnson, Tonya Isabelol (Siblings and			
Cousin re Inquest)			
Ghazal Sharifi	U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified)		
Jeff Wolf	Fax		
Rebecca Boatright	Legal messenger		
Kelly Nakata (paralegal)	Electronic Delivery		
Jennifer Litfin (legal assistant)			
Seattle City Attorney's Office			
Civil Division – Police Action Team			
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050			
Seattle, WA 98104-7097			
Email: <u>Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov</u> Phone (Ms. Sharifi): 206.684.8217			
Email: Jeff.Wolf@seattle.gov			
Linuit. Join won @ Scattle.gov	1		

1	Phone (Mr. Wolf): 206.233.2166	
	Email: <u>Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov</u>	
2	Email: Kelly.Nakata@seattle.gov	
	Phone (Ms. Nakata): 206.233.2164	
3	Email: <u>Jennifer.Litfin@seattle.gov</u>	
4	Phone (Ms. Litfin): 206.684.5939	
4	Councel for Secttle Delice Department	
5	Counsel for Seattle Police Department	
5	Ted Buck	
6	Karen Cobb	U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified)
	Lisa Smith (paralegal)	Fax
7	Frey Buck, PS	Process Server
	1200 5 <sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 1900	Electronic Delivery
8	Seattle, WA 98101	
	Email: <u>tbuck@freybuck.com</u>	
9	Email: <u>kcobb@freybuck.com</u>	
10	Email: <u>lsmith@freybuck.com</u>	
10	Phone: 206.486.8000 (main)	
11	Counsel for Officers Anderson and McNew	
	Counsel for Officers Anderson and Merkew	
12	Commissioner Eric Watness	U.S. Mail (Einst Class and Cartified)
	Ericwatness1@gmail.com	U.S. Mail (First Class and Certified)
13		Process Server
	Personal Representative of the Estate of	Electronic Delivery
14	Charleena Lyles	
15		
13		/s/ Anne Roberson
16		Anne Roberson, Paralegal STRITMATTER KESSLER
10		KOEHLER MOORE
17		KOLIILLK WOOKL
18		
19		
20		
20		
21		
21		
22		
23		
24		
	[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION RE ADMISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE - 5	
	INOTION READINISSIBLE INQUEST EVIDENCE - 3	STRITMATTER KESSLER KOEHLI